
 

 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. Contact: Head of Governance: Karen 
Shepherd: 07766 778286 
  
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 
questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting 
 

 
TO: EVERY MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF 

WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED TO ATTEND the Annual Meeting of the Council 
of the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead to be held as a Virtual Meeting - 
Online access on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 at 6.15 pm for the purpose of transacting 
the business specified in the Agenda set out hereunder. 
 
Dated this Wednesday 28 April 2021 
 

 
Duncan Sharkey 
Chief Executive 

Rev Stileman will say 
prayers for the 
meeting. 

 

A G E N D A 
 

PART I 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

3.   ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
For details of the order of proceedings please see page 7  
 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

4.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
For details of the order or proceedings please see page 7 
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   POLITICAL BALANCE AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM 
MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRMEN/VICE CHAIRMEN FOR THE 2021/22 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To consider the above report 
 (To Follow) 
 



 

 

COUNCIL MOTIONS – PROCEDURE 
 

 Motion proposed (mover of Motion to speak on Motion)  
 

 Motion seconded (Seconder has right to reserve their speech until later in the debate) 
 

 Begin debate 
 

Should An Amendment Be Proposed: (only one amendment may be moved and 

discussed at any one time) 

 

NB – Any proposed amendment to a Motion to be passed to the Mayor for consideration 

before it is proposed and seconded. 

 

 Amendment to Motion proposed 

 

 Amendment must be seconded BEFORE any debate can take place on it  

 

(At this point, the mover and seconder of original Motion can indicate their 

acceptance of the amendment if they are happy with it)  

 

 Amendment debated (if required). Members who have spoken on the original 

motion are able to speak again in relation to the amendment only 

 

 Vote taken on Amendment  

 

 If Agreed, the amended Motion becomes the substantive Motion and is then 

debated (any further amendments follow same procedure as above). 

 

 If Amendment not agreed, original Motion is debated (any other amendments 

follow same procedure as above).   

 

 

 The mover of the Motion has a right to reply at the end of the debate on the Motion, 
immediately before it is put to the vote. 
 

 At the conclusion of the debate on the Motion, the Mayor shall call for a vote. Unless a 
named vote is requested, the Mayor will take the vote by a show of hands or if there is no 
dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting.  
 

 If requested by any 5 Members the mode of voting shall be via a named vote. The clerk will 
record the names and votes of those Members present and voting or abstaining and 
include them in the Minutes of the meeting.  
 

 Where any Member requests it immediately after the vote is taken, their vote will be so 
recorded in the minutes to show whether they voted for or against the motion or abstained 
from voting      

 
(All speeches maximum of 5 minutes, except for the Budget Meeting where the Member proposing 
the adoption of the budget and the Opposition Spokesperson shall each be allowed to speak for 10 
minutes to respectively propose the budget and respond to it. The Member proposing the budget 
may speak for a further 5 minutes when exercising his/her right of reply.) 



 

 

 
Closure Motions 

     a) A Member who has not previously spoken in the debate may move, without comment, any of 
the following Motions at the end of a speech of another Member: 

  i)  to proceed to the next business; 

  ii) that the question be now put to the vote; 

  iii) to adjourn a debate; or 

  iv) to adjourn a meeting. 

 b) If a Motion to proceed to next business is seconded, the Mayor will give the mover of the 
original Motion a right of reply and then put the procedural Motion to the vote. 

 c) If a Motion that the question be now put to vote is seconded, the Mayor will put the 
procedural motion to the vote.  It if is passed he/she will give the mover of the original motion a 
right of reply before putting his/her motion to the vote. 

d)  If a Motion to adjourn the debate or to adjourn the meeting is seconded, the Mayor   will put 
the procedural Motion to the vote without giving the mover of the original Motion the right of 
reply 

 
 
Point of order 

A Member may raise a point of order at any time. The Mayor will hear them immediately. A point of 
order may only relate to an alleged breach of the Council Rules of Procedure or the law. The 
Member must indicate the procedure rule or law and the way in which he/she considers it has been 
broken. The ruling of the Mayor on the matter will be final. 

 

Personal explanation 

A Member may make a personal explanation at any time with the permission of the Mayor. A 
personal explanation may only relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the Member 
which may appear to have been misunderstood in the present debate. The ruling of the Mayor on 
the requirement of a personal explanation will be final. 

 

 



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal value of the shares of any one class belonging to the 
relevant person exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
Any Member who is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

Annual Council Meeting – 4 May 2021 

Order of Proceedings 

 

6.15 pm 

a)  The Mayor, Councillor John Story, will welcome everyone to the meeting. 

b)  Prayers will be said by Rev Will Stileman. 

c)  The Mayor will announce apologies for absence and invite Members to declare 
any interests on items to be considered at the meeting. 

d)  The Mayor will address the meeting. 

e)  The Mayor will invite nominations for the office of Mayor. 

f)  It will be moved and seconded that Councillor John Story be elected Mayor. 

g)  In the absence of any other nominations, the Mayor will put the motion to the 
Council and Members will vote. 

h)  The Managing Director will declare the successful nominee duly elected. 

i)  The Mayor will make the formal declaration of office.  

j)  The Mayor will address the meeting. 

k)  The Mayor will then invite nominations for the office of Deputy Mayor. 

l)  It will be moved and seconded that Councillor Gary Muir be appointed Deputy 
Mayor. 

m)  In the absence of any other nominations, the Mayor will put the motion to the 
Council and Members will vote. 

n)  The Managing Director will declare the successful nominee duly appointed Deputy 
Mayor. 

o)  The Deputy Mayor will make the formal declaration of office. 

p)  The Deputy Mayor will address the meeting. 

q)  The Mayor will invite Members to approve the membership and chairmanship of 
the various Council committees and panels. 

r)  The Mayor will close the meeting. 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Election of Mayor for the 2021/22 Municipal Year



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL - 04.05.21 
 

 
AT A MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held as a Virtual Meeting - Online 
access on Tuesday, 4th May, 2021 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor John Story), The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Gary 
Muir) 
Councillors John Baldwin, Clive Baskerville, Christine Bateson, Gurpreet Bhangra, 
John Bowden, Mandy Brar, Catherine Del Campo, David Cannon, Stuart Carroll, 
Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Carole Da Costa, Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, 
Karen Davies, Phil Haseler, David Hilton, Maureen Hunt, Andrew Johnson, 
Greg Jones, Lynne Jones, Neil Knowles, Ewan Larcombe, Sayonara Luxton, 
Ross McWilliams, Helen Price, Samantha Rayner, Joshua Reynolds, Julian Sharpe, 
Shamsul Shelim, Gurch Singh, Donna Stimson, Chris Targowski, Helen Taylor, 
Amy Tisi, Leo Walters and Simon Werner 
 
Officers: Andrew Durrant, Adele Taylor, Emma Duncan, Duncan Sharkey, Kevin 
McDaniel, Karen Shepherd, David Cook, Andrew Vallance, Andrew Scott and Hilary 
Hall 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Bond and Hill. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations were received. 
 
 

3. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

As per Part 2C 6.2 of the constitution the Mayor had agreed that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, as Members had agreed to amend 
the date of Annual Council to 4 May 2021 on 27 April 2021.  
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the election of the Mayor of the Royal Borough for 
the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
In proposing Councillor Story, Councillor Carroll commented on the exceptional 
qualities Councillor Story had brought to the role over the last few months. He brought 
huge integrity and ethics to all that he did and a fairness and balance which was 
essential to the role of Chairman. Councillor Story’s understanding and knowledge of 
the constitution and due process was first class, as was his willingness to allow 
debates to run smoothly and fairly. Councillor Carroll explained that Councillor Story 
had got stuck on the Falkland Islands at the start of the pandemic; this had proven that 
nothing phased him, and he was truly match-fit for anything. Councillor Carroll stated 
this it was his pleasure and privilege to propose Councillor Story as Mayor.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Carroll, seconded by Councillor Shelim and: 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor John Story be elected Mayor of the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 



COUNCIL - 04.05.21 
 

 
The Chief Executive declared Councillor Story duly elected Mayor. 
 
Councillor Story made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 

In making his speech of acceptance, Councillor Story commented that it was a great 
honour to be re-elected as the Royal Borough's Mayor. He thanked Members and 
officers for the tremendous support they had given him during the past four and a half 
months. Chairing council meetings was of course just one part of a Mayor's job. He 
was always mindful when chairing a council meeting that the Constitution made it very 
clear that the overriding aim of the meeting was to promote confidence in the Council 
by the public. 
 
This was why he particularly welcomed members of the public at Council meetings, 
whether it was presenting a petition or asking Cabinet Members questions, or even 
just showing an interest by watching it on YouTube. 
 
Councillor Story commented that he had tried to make the meetings a bit easier to 
understand and follow by explaining things as they happened and also, when he 
could, being flexible on time limits when Members were considering matters which he 
knew were of great public interest. In doing this he hoped the meetings would become 
a bit more public-friendly. After all, the one thing all had in common was that they 
wanted residents and businesses to be proud of, and say good things about, their 
Council. 
 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

As per Part 2C 6.2 of the constitution the Mayor had agreed that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, as Members had agreed to amend 
the date of Annual Council to 4 May 2021 on 27 April 2021.  
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the election of the Deputy Mayor of the Royal 
Borough for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
In proposing Councillor Muir, Councillor Luxton explained that Councillor Muir had 
been elected as Deputy Mayor in 2019, and he had continued in the role in December 
2020. Councillor Muir was a hard-working Deputy Mayor and was fully qualified to fulfil 
the duties of the role. It was her pleasure to nominate him. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Luxton, seconded by Councillor Rayner, and: 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Gary Muir be elected Deputy Mayor 
of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year. 
 
The Chief Executive declared Councillor Muir duly elected Deputy Mayor. 
 
Councillor Muir made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. In making his speech of 
acceptance, Councillor Muir commented that he looked forward to his role supporting 
as many charities and community events as possible. He thanked the Mayor and the 
Civic Team for their support. It was an honour to serve. 
 



COUNCIL - 04.05.21 
 

 
5. POLITICAL BALANCE AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE/PANEL/FORUM 

MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRMEN/VICE CHAIRMEN FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

As per Part 2C 6.2 of the constitution the Mayor had agreed that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, as Members had agreed to amend 
the date of Annual Council to 4 May 2021 on 27 April 2021.  
 
Members considered the political balance and resulting memberships of the council’s 
panels, committees and forums for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Johnson notified Council of the appointments to Cabinet for the 2021/22 
year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnson, seconded by Councillor Rayner, and: 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Full Council notes the report and: 
 

i) Notes the political balance of the council detailed in Table 1. 
ii) Approves the membership of the committees, panels and forums for 

the Municipal Year as detailed in Appendix A. 
iii) Appoints the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen for the Municipal Year as 

detailed in Appendix A.  
iv) Delegates authority to the Head of Governance to amend/make further 

appointments on the nomination of the relevant Group Leader.  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15pm, ended at 6.31pm 
 
 
 

CABINET 

Member Portfolio 

Councillor Johnson 
Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, 
Business, Economic Development, and Property  

Councillor Rayner 
Deputy Leader of the Council, Corporate & Resident 
Services, Culture & Heritage, and Windsor 

Councillor Carroll 
Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, 
Children’s Services, Health and Mental Health 

Councillor Cannon Public Protection and Parking 

Councillor Clark Transport, Infrastructure, and Digital Connectivity  

Councillor Coppinger Planning, Environmental Services, and Maidenhead 

Councillor Hilton Finance and Ascot 

Councillor McWilliams 
Housing, Sport & Leisure, and Community 
Engagement  

Councillor Stimson 
Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and 
Countryside 



COUNCIL - 04.05.21 
 

CHAIRMAN……..………………….. 
 
 

DATE…………..…………………… 
 
 
 


